
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Duncan and Mason. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 5 October 2020 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2020 
at 10.00 am. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and thereafter published on the Council’s website here. 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 1.1   Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING 

 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN. 

 

 Local Development Plan 
 

 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS 

 

Public Document Pack

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=284
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


 
 
 

 2.1   34 Seaview Place - Change of Use from Amenity Land to Garden Ground - 
200162 (Presentation)  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

 2.2   Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters 
of Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 23 - 42) 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 
reference number 200162. 
 
 

 2.3   Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 2.4   Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / 
Agent  (Pages 45 - 62) 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 
reference number 200162. 
 

 2.5   Determination - Reasons for Decision   

  Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations. 
 

 2.6   Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer   
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 

Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522989  
 
 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

PROCEDURE NOTE 
 
 

 
GENERAL 
 
1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 

times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders. 

 
2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 

appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages. 

 
3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 

(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined. 

 
4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 

statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make fur
[...]
the review by the LRB will be 

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which 
provides that:- 

“where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination 
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.” 

 
11. In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:- 

(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the 
application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan;   

(b) to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which 
may be relevant to the proposal;   

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material 
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development 
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances. 

 
12. In determining the review, the LRB will:- 

(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without 
amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or 

(b) overturn the appointed officer’s decision and approve the 
application with or without appropriate conditions. 

 
13. The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision. The Committee clerk will 

confirm these reasons with the LRB, at the end of each case, in 
recognition that these will require to be intimated and publicised in full 
accordance with the regulations.   

Page 4



200162/DPP – Appeal against refusal of planning 
permission for:

‘Change of use from amenity land to 
garden ground’ 

at 34 Seaview Place, Aberdeen

LOCAL REVIEW BODY

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 2.1



Location Plan

P
age 6



Location (from GIS)

P
age 7



Proposed Block 
Plan

P
age 8



Aerial Photo: Location

P
age 9



Site Photos

P
age 10



Site Photos

P
age 11



Site Photos

P
age 12



Site Photos

P
age 13



Site Photos

P
age 14



Reasons for Refusal

• Results in loss of a valuable area of green space, which was included in 
2010 Open Space audit and scored highly in terms of biodiversity

• Would result in fragmentation of a larger area of open space which 
contributes to the character, biodiversity and amenity of the area 

• Would result in an irregular northern boundary extent and to the east 
the boundary would be irregularly close to a public footpath, making 
the path less attractive to pedestrians

• Potential to set unwelcome precedent – cumulative effect of similar
proposals must be considered

• Conflict with Householder Development Guide and Green Space 
Network and Open Space SG documents

• Conflict with Policies H1, NE3, and D1 of ALDP, as well as equivalents 
in Proposed ALDP

P
age 15



H1: Residential Areas

• Is this overdevelopment?

• Would it have an ‘unacceptable impact on the 
character and amenity’ of the area?

• Would it result in the loss of open space?

• Does it comply with Supplementary Guidance? 

(e.g. Householder Development Guide SG)

P
age 16



D1: Quality Placemaking by Design

All dev’t must “ensure high standards of design and have 
a strong and distinctive sense of place which is a result of 
context appraisal, detailed planning, quality architecture, 
craftsmanship and materials”.

Proposals will be assessed against the following six 
essential qualities:

- Distinctive

- Welcoming

- Safe and pleasant

- Easy to move around

- Adaptable

- Resource-efficient

P
age 17



NE3: Urban Green Space

• Permission will not be granted to redevelop parks, playing fields, 
sports pitches, woods, allotments or all other areas of urban green 
space for any use other than recreation and sport.

• Exceptions made where equivalent alternate provision is to be 
made locally

• In all cases, development only acceptable provided:

• No significant loss to landscape character and amenity;

• Public access maintained or enhanced;

• Site is of no significant wildlife/heritage value;

• No loss of established/mature trees;

• Replacement green space of sa
[...]
ase by case basis. The following policies are of relevance 
in the assessment of this application:  
 
Policy D1 - Quality Placemaking 
Policy H1 - Residential Areas 
Policy NE2 – Green and Blue Infrastructure 
 
Supplementary Guidance 
Householder Development Guide (HDG) 
Green Space Network and Open Space 
 
 
 

Page 26



Application Reference: 200162/DPP   Page 5 of 8 
 

EVALUATION 
 
Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan (SDP) 
In terms of assessment against the Strategic Development Plan, due to the small scale of this 
proposal the proposed development is not considered to be strategic or regionally significant, or 
require consideration of cross-boundary issues and, therefore, does not require detailed 
consideration against the SDP. 
 
Principle of the Change of Use 
The application site is located within a residential area, under Policy H1 – Residential Areas of the 
adopted ALDP and relates to the change of use of the site as amenity land to domestic garden 
ground. For this proposal to comply with Policy H1 in principle, the change of use should not have 
an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the surrounding area, it should not result 
in the loss of valuable and valued open space, and it should comply with the Supplementary 
Guidance. In this instance, the Supplementary Guidance: ‘The Householder Development Guide’ 
and ‘Green Space Network and Open Space’ are relevant in the assessment of this application. 
 
The application site itself serves as a soft landscaped buffer in a prominent public location between 
the residential boundary of 34 Seaview Place, the public footpath and the play area, just to its east, 
and the wider open space. It was included in the Open Space Audit 2010. The space has high 
biodiversity value, and this can be demonstrated by its high biodiversity score in this Open Space 
Audit. It is surrounded by and connects to the Green Space Network.  
 
The site also has value in that it forms part of a larger area of publicly accessible open space within 
the Green Space Network which, just a few metres from the site, contains a play area, vegetation 
and grass. This connects to a very large network of open spaces in and around the residential areas 
of Seaview Place, Seaview Close, Seaview Crescent and the residential areas of Dubford to the 
north. Beyond their function for the purposes of access and irrespective of how often they are used 
as such, these green spaces and green corridors contain a variety of vegetation, trees and shrubs, 
which not only play an important role to the character and amenity of the surrounding area visually 
but also contribute to the natural environment in terms of the local habitat and biodiversity of the 
surrounding area. Both the site itself and the site as part of the larger network of open space are 
valued and valuable areas of open space which contribute to the character and amenity of the 
surrounding area, contribute to the natural environment, and have recreational and access value.   
 
The change of use would therefore result in the loss of publicly accessible open space which makes 
a worthwhile contribution to the character and amenity of the area, in conflict with the HDG.  
 
Policy NE3 states that permission will not be granted to redevelop areas of urban green space 
(including smaller spaces not identified on the Proposals Map) for any use other than recreation and 
sport. Whilst the size of the space likely limits the function of the space for formal recreation and 
sport purposes, it nevertheless could be used for informal recreational purposes, as part of the larger 
area of open space to the east of the site. The proposal would conflict with Policy NE3 – Urban 
Green Space of the ALDP in that it would result in the loss of an area of publicly accessible green 
space. The HDG states that proposals should not fragment or, if replicated, be likely to incrementally 
erode larger areas of public open space or landscaping. The change of use would fragment a large 
area of open space that contributes significantly to the character and amenity of the surrounding 
area. 
 
In conflict with the HDG, the proposal would result in an irregular boundary layout whereby the 
northern boundary of the site would extend beyond the northern boundary line of the curtilage of the 
adjacent properties along Seaview Place. It would also result in the boundary of the residential 
boundary becoming irregularly close to the path and the play area to the east. The resulting 
boundary layout would not correspond with the established pattern of development in the 

Page 27



Application Reference: 200162/DPP   Page 6 of 8 
 

surrounding area and reflect local urban form, in conflict with the qualities of placemaking referred 
to in Policy D1 of the ALDP. 
 
It is recognised that no physical development is proposed with this application. However, the change 
of use of the site to domestic garden ground could result in domestic development being erected on 
the site within the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(Scotland) Order 1992, as amended. 
 
This would have a negative impact on the adjacent public footpath for two reasons.  
 
Firstly, the HDG states that the proposal ‘should not result in the narrowing of footpath corridors’. 
The residential boundary of 34 Seaview Place would become irregularly close to the play area; and 
would reduce the effective width of the public footpath between the resulting boundary and the play 
area. Development along the proposed boundary would result in the loss of the space as a buffer 
between the wider open space and the application property.  
 
Secondly, the HDG also states that these proposals should not ‘lead to a loss of important views 
along such footpaths, making them less inviting or safe to use.’ Given the proposed site boundary 
would immediately bound the public footpath, any physical development on this boundary as a result 
of the grant of the change of use could result in the loss of the important view into the path from the 
south which would make it less inviting and safe to use, in conflict with the HDG. This path is 
currently informal in its appearance in that it is not formally hard surfaced. It is nevertheless visible 
as a route from Seaview Place to the north and directly connects into the path network in the Dubford 
development to the north. Development immediately adjacent to the path would make it appear 
unclear from the road and discourage its usage as a public way which connects with the Dubford 
development to the north. 
 
The reduction in the effective width of the footpath corridor and impact to the adjacent footpath which 
could result as a direct consequence of the change of use would adversely affect the access and 
recreation value of the wider open space, in conflict with Policies D1 and H1 of the ALDP. 
 
Notwithstanding every planning application is assessed on its own merits, the proposal could give 
rise to the setting of a precedent, which would make it difficult to resist similar proposals in the future 
given there are a significant number of residential properties which are bounded by areas of open 
space in the surrounding area. Unlike the three sites which were granted a change of use in the 
wider area in 2017 at 29 Seaview Avenue, 52 Seaview Drive and 9 Seaview Place, the application 
is in a significantly more prominent and usable position adjacent to both a public play area and 
footpath. Additionally, the proposal would extend beyond the established curtilage boundary at the 
north of the site. Whilst every planning application is assessed on its own merits, the grant of 
planning permission for the change of use of the path to extend beyond the existing north boundary 
would be highly likely to set a precedent for other properties along the north of the site to similarly 
extend to the north. Over time the cumulative impact of the loss of separate areas of ground could 
lead to the gradual erosion of open space, which would not be in the public interest and could have 
a significant adverse impact on the character and amenity of the surrounding area, in conflict with 
Policies H1 and D1 of the ALDP; and the HDG.  
 
Scottish Planning Policy states that NPF3 aims to significantly enhance green infrastructure 
networks, particularly in and around our cities and towns and that green infrastructure and improved 
access to open space can help to build stronger, healthier communities. The Supplementary 
Guidance: Green Space Network and Open Space recognises that access to good quality green 
infrastructure will contribute to a greener, healthier, smarter, safer, stronger, wealthier and fairer city. 
The proposal would result in the loss of an area of valuable amenity open space which in itself and 
as part of the larger area of open space, makes a worthwhile contribution to the character and 
amenity of the area. The proposal could set a precedent for the loss of the wider open space. The 

Page 28



Application Reference: 200162/DPP   Page 7 of 8 
 

proposal would therefore conflict with the principles of Scottish Planning Policy, Policies H1 – 
Residential Areas, NE3 – Urban Green Space and D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design of the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan; the Supplementary Guidance: ‘The Householder Development 
Guide’ and ‘Green Space Network and Open Space’. 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
In relation to this particular application, the relevant policies in the Proposed Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2020 (ALDP) substantively reiterate those in the adopted Local Development 
Plan and the proposal is unacceptable in terms of both Plans for the reasons previously given.  
 
Matters Raised in the Supporting Statement 
The supporting statement notes that the path at the rear of Seaview Place has fallen into dis-use 
and is overgrown. This is only true for the section of the path to the immediate north of properties 
16-30 Seaview Place where there is junction between said path and the recently formed paths at 
Dubford. The path bounding the application site is not in a state of dis-use. It is used and connects 
directly to the formalised paths to the north. The connections of the existing path network into the 
recently constructed paths were approved as part of the Dubford development. As noted above, 
beyond the usage of the paths for access, the surrounding open spaces and green corridors also 
contribute to the surrounding area both visually and to the natural environment with respect to 
biodiversity and habitat.  
 
The application site as an area of open space is not considered to be a health hazard. It is a publicly 
accessible area of open space which forms part of a much wider area of open space. 
 
It is suggested in the supporting statement that the proposal should be considered on its own merits 
and not included within a broad-brush approach. The change of use of the application site both in 
itself, and in terms of the incremental erosion of a much larger area of public open space is 
considered on its own merits to have a detrimental impact to the character and amenity of the 
surrounding area, and to conflict with the relevant national and local planning policies and guidance. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed change of use from amenity land to garden ground would result in the loss of valued 
and valuable open space, which was included in the Open Space Audit 2010 and scored highly with 
respect to biodiversity. It would also result in the fragmentation of a large area of open space that 
contributes to the character, biodiversity and amenity of the surrounding area. 
 
The proposal would adversely affect the wider open space in that it would result in an irregular 
residential boundary whereby the northern boundary of 34 Seaview Place would extend beyond the 
established northern boundary line of the adjacent residential properties; it would extend to the east 
so that it would be irregularly close to the public footpath and play area. Domestic development 
along the boundary could result in the footpath being less inviting to use, which would detract from 
the access and recreational value of the wider open space.  
 
The proposal could give rise to the setting of a precedent would make it difficult to resist similar 
proposals in the future which cumulatively could result in the gradual erosion of the open space, 
which would have a significant adverse impact on the character and amenity of the surrounding 
area. 
 
The proposal would therefore conflict with the principles of Scottish Planning Policy; Policies D1 – 

Page 29



Application Reference: 200162/DPP   Page 8 of 8 
 

Quality Placemaking by Design, H1 – Residential Areas and NE3 – Urban Green Space of the 
adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan; the Supplementary Guidance: ‘The Householder 
Development Guide’ and ‘Green Space Network and Open Space’; and Policies D1-  Quality 
Placemaking, H1 – Residential Areas and NE2 – Green and Blue Infrastructure of the proposed 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan. There are no material planning considerations that warrant the 
grant of planning permission in this instance. 
 
 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



APPLICATION REF NO. 200162/DPP

Development Management
Strategic Place Planning

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 01224 523470   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

All Design ( Scotland ) Limited
Unit 22, James Gregory Centre
Campus 2, Aberdeen Innovation Park
Balgownie Drive
Aberdeen
AB22 8GU

on behalf of Mr Philip Nicol 

With reference to your application validly received on 12 February 2020 for the 
following development:- 

Change of use from amenity land to garden ground  
at 34 Seaview Place, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
AD 1345 - 01 Location Plan
AD1345 - 02 REV A Site Plan (Proposed)

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposed change of use from amenity land to garden ground would result in the 
loss of valued and valuable open space, which was included in the Open Space 
Audit 2010 and scored highly with respect to biodiversity. It would also result in the 

Page 39

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


fragmentation of a large area of open space that contributes to the character, 
biodiversity and amenity of the surrounding area.

The proposal would adversely affect the wider open space in that it would result in an 
irregular residential boundary whereby the northern boundary of 34 Seaview Place 
would extend beyond the established northern boundary line of the adjacent 
residential properties; it would extend to the east so that it would be irregularly close 
to the public footpath and play area. Domestic development along the boundary 
could result in the footpath being less inviting to use, which would detract from the 
access and recreational value of the wider open space. 

The proposal could give rise to the setting of a precedent would make it difficult to 
resist similar proposals in the future which cumulatively could result in the gradual 
erosion of the open space, which would have a significant adverse impact on the 
character and amenity of the surrounding area.

The proposal would therefore conflict with the principles of Scottish Planning Policy; 
Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design, H1 - Residential Areas and NE3 - 
Urban Green Space of the adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan; the 
Supplementary Guidance: 'The Householder Development Guide' and 'Green Space 
Network and Open Space'; and Policies D1-  Quality Placemaking, H1 - Residential 
Areas and NE2 - Green and Blue Infrastructure of the proposed Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan. There are no material planning considerations that warrant the 
grant of planning permission in this instance.

Date of Signing 11 May 2020

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority – 

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on 

a grant of planning permission;

Page 40



c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to 
conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months 
from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be made on a ‘Notice of 
Review’ form available from the planning authority or at www.eplanning.scot.  

Notices of review submitted by post should be sent to Strategic Place Planning 
(address at the top of this decision notice).

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A 
PLANNING DECISION

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the 
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in it’s existing state and 
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any 
development that would be permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the 
planning authority a purchase notice requiring th
[...]
resentation (if there are any)
	200162DPP - Application Form
	200162DPP - Decision Notice

	2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted
	2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	200162DPP - Review Statement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 14 October 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   
and Councillors Duncan and Mason. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here. 
 
 

34 SEAVIEW PLACE - CHANGE OF USE FROM AMENITY LAND TO GARDEN 
GROUND - 200162 (PRESENTATION) 
 
1. With reference to article 2 of the minute of meeting of the Local Review Body 
(LRB) of 30 September 2020, the LRB of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the application for the change of use from amenity land to garden 
ground at 34 Seaview Place, Aberdeen, Planning Reference number 200162.   
 
Councillor Boulton as Chair, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken, 
advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mr Mark Masson with 
regards to the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr Gavin Evans who 
would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case under 
consideration this day. 
 
The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 
 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson, Assistant Clerk in regard 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure. 
 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Roy 
Brown, Planning Trainee; (2) the application dated 6 February 2020; (3) the decision 
notice dated 11 May 2020; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and planning 
policies referred to in the delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by 
the applicant’s agent along with an accompanying statement with further information 
relating to the application. 
 
The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the review had been 
submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months following 
the decision of the appointed officer. 
 
Mr Evans then described the site advising that it was a 2-storey semi-detached dwelling 
which lay at the very north-eastern corner of the ‘Seaview’ development. The house 
fronted onto Seaview Place, with a public footpath running down the eastern side of the 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=7708


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
14 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

property before turning along the back boundary before connecting with a wider 
network of paths in the Dubford development to the north. That footpath had open 
space/grass verges to either side, with a children’s playpark located on its eastern side. 
The side and rear of 34 Seaview Place was enclosed by hedging of more than 2m in 
height, though it is understood from the appellants’ submission that there was a 
boundary wall concealed behind that hedging. Some photographs were included in the 
presentation to assist members in familiarising themselves with the site. 
 
This application concerned the area of open space between 34 Seaview Place’s 
boundary and the footpath (both at the side and the rear of the house). In total, that 
area was estimated at 102sqm.  
 
Mr Evans explained that the site was in a wider area which was subject to an H1 
Residential Areas zoning in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. Wider areas of 
open space to the east and north of this path form part of the Council’s designated 
Green Space Network, however the area to the west of the path, and subject of this 
application, did not. 
 
Mr Evans outlined the proposed detailed planning permission which was sought from 
the applicant. 
 
The Appointed Officer’s reasons for refusal stated in the decision notice made 
reference to the following:- 

 Resulted in loss of a valuable area of green space, which was included in 2010 
Open Space audit and scored highly in terms of biodiversity; 

 Would result in fragmentation of a larger area of open space which contributed to 
the character, biodiversity and amenity of the area; 

 Would result in an irregular northern boundary extent and to the east the 
boundary would be irregularly close to a public footpath, making the path less 
attractive to pedestrians; 

 Potential to set unwelcome precedent and cumulative effect of similar proposals 
must be considered; 

 Conflict with Householder Development Guide and Green Space Network and 
Open Space Supplementary Guidance documents; and 

 Conflict with Policies H1, NE3, and D1 of Aberdeen Local Development Plan, as 
well as equivalents in Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan. 

 
Mr Evans highlighted the following key points from the appellant’s review statement:-  

 The application related to a small area of unused and unkempt land; 

 The proposed change of use would improve and enhance the land, with no 
fragmentation of a wider area of open space; 

 The site did not have any special biodiversity or amenity value and offers no use 
for recreation; 

 The path had begun to ‘green over’ from lack of use; 

 Contended that the existing rear boundary to properties on Seaview Place was 
not regular along its length, and much of the path had become impassable; and 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
14 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 A buffer zone would be retained between the path and children’s playpark. 
 
Mr Evans advised that there were no representations received from consultees or 
members of the public. 
 
The Chairperson and Councillors Duncan and Mason advised in turn that they each 
had enough information before them and agreed that a site visit was not required and 
that the review under consideration should be determined without further procedure. 
 
Mr Evans outlined in detail, the relevant policy considerations, making reference to the 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, namely H1 - Residential Areas; D1 – Quality 

Placemaking by Design; NE3 – Urban Green Space; and Supplementary Guidance - 
Householder Development Guide. 
 
In terms of material considerations, Mr Evans advised that members should have 
regard to the Local Development Plan and provided details thereof. 
 
Members asked a number of questions, specifically relating to boundary, the location of 
the path at the rear and its links to Shielhill Crescent and the location of the play area to 
the east. 
 
The Chairperson and Councillors Duncan and Mason each advised in turn and 
unanimously agreed to uphold the decision of the appointed officer to refuse the 
application. 
 
In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application. 
 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:- 
The proposed change of use from amenity land to garden ground would result in the 
loss of valued and valuable open space, which was included in the Open Space Audit 
2010 and scored highly with respect to biodiversity. It would also result in the 
fragmentation of a large area of open space that contributes to the character, 
biodiversity and amenity of the surrounding area. 
 
The proposal would adversely affect the wider open space in that it would result in an 
irregular residential boundary whereby the northern boundary of 34 Seaview Place 
would extend beyond the established northern boundary line of the adjacent residential 
properties; it would extend to the east so that it would be irregularly close to the public 
footpath and play area. Domestic development along the boundary could result in the 
footpath being less inviting to use, which would detract from the access and 
recreational value of the wider open space.  
 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
14 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

The proposal could give rise to the setting of a precedent would make it difficult to resist 
similar proposals in the future which cumulatively could result in the gradual erosion of 
the open space, which would have a significant adverse impact on the character and 
amenity of the surrounding area. 
 
The proposal would therefore conflict with the principles of Scottish Planning Policy; 
Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design, H1 - Residential Areas and NE3 - Urban 
Green Space of the adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan; the Supplementary 
Guidance: 'The Householder Development Guide' and 'Green Space Network and 
Open Space'; and Policies D1- Quality Placemaking, H1 - Residential Areas and NE2 - 
Green and Blue Infrastructure of the proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan. 
There are no material planning considerations that warrant the grant of planning 
permission in this instance. 
- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson 
 
 


